

SF0107 Penal institutions-addiction counselor license reciprocity.

Sponsored By: Senator(s) Bouchard, Nethercott, Rothfuss, Scott and Steinmetz and Representative(s) Blake, Clem, Dayton-Selman, Duncan, Eklund, Hallinan, Laursen, Loucks, Pelkey, Piiparinen and Sweeney

AN ACT relating to professions and occupations; creating additional types of certifications in the field of addictions therapy as specified; defining eligibility requirements for certifications; limiting a certified person's authority to practice to penal institutions as specified; requiring rulemaking; making a conforming amendment; and providing for effective dates.

2/10/2020 Bill Number Assigned 2/11/2020 S Received for Introduction 2/12/2020 S Introduced and Referred to S10 - Labor 25-4-1-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Senator(s) Anselmi-Dalton, Baldwin, Bebout, Biteman, Boner, Bouchard, Case, Dockstader, Driskill, Ellis, Hicks, Hutchings, James, Kost, Landen, Moniz, Nethercott, Pappas, Perkins, Rothfuss, Schuler, Scott, Steinmetz, Von Flatern, Wasserburger

Nays: Senator(s) Anderson, Coe, Gierau, Kinskey Excused: Senator Agar

Ayes 25 Nays 4 Excused 1 Absent 0 Conflicts 0

2/14/2020 S10 - Labor:Recommend Do Pass 5-0-0-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Senator(s) Baldwin, Bouchard, Pappas, Schuler, Scott Ayes 5 Nays 0 Excused 0 Absent 0 Conflicts 0

2/14/2020S Placed on General File2/24/2020S COW:Passed2/25/2020S 2nd Reading:Passed

2/26/2020 S 3rd Reading: Passed 22-8-0-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Senator(s) Anselmi-Dalton, Baldwin, Biteman, Boner, Bouchard, Case, Dockstader, Driskill, Ellis, Hicks, Hutchings, James, Kost, Moniz, Nethercott, Pappas, Rothfuss, Schuler, Scott, Steinmetz, Von Flatern, Wasserburger Nays: Senator(s) Agar, Anderson, Bebout, Coe, Gierau, Kinskey, Landen, Perkins Ayes 22 Nays 8 Excused 0 Absent 0 Conflicts 0

2/28/2020H Received for Introduction3/2/2020H Introduced and Referred to H01 - Judiciary3/4/2020H01 - Judiciary:Recommend Do Pass 6-3-0-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Representative(s) Gray, Jennings, Pelkey, Pownall, Salazar, Stith
Nays: Representative(s) Burlingame, Kirkbride, Washut
Ayes 6 Nays 3 Excused 0 Absent 0 Conflicts 0

3/4/2020 H Placed on General File

SF01071	HW001/FAILED	
Page 1	-line 1	Delete "creating".
Page 1	-line 2	Delete entirely and insert "allowing the department of corrections to provide authorizations in the field of".
Page 1	-line 4	Delete "certifications" and insert "authorizations"; delete "a certified" and insert "an authorized".
Page 1	-line 5	Delete "person's" and insert "individual's".
Page 1	-line 7	After "amendment;" insert "providing a sunset date;".
Page 1	-line 11	Delete "33-38-114" and insert "25-1-111".
Page 1	-line 13	Delete "33-38-114" and insert "25-1-111".
Page 1	-line 14	Delete "certification" and insert "authorization".
Page 2	-line 2	After "(a)" delete balance of line and insert "The department of corrections may issue an authorization for the".
Page 2	-line 5	Delete "board," and insert "department".
Page 2	-line 6	Delete line through "fee".
Page 2·	-line 7	Delete "board" and insert "department".
Page 2	-line 21	After "licensing" insert "or certifying".
Page 3	-line 4	After "licensing" insert "or certifying".
Page 3	-line 11	After "licensing" insert "or certifying".
Page 3	-line 18	After "certification" insert "in the field of addictions therapy".
Page 4	-line 2	After "licensing" insert "or certifying".
Page 4	-line 4	Delete "board" and insert "department"; delete "a certification" and insert "an authorization".
Page 4	-lines 7 and 8	Delete entirely and insert "the criteria for an authorization under this section as determined by the department.".
Page 4	-line 10	Delete "board" and insert "department".
Page 4	-line 11	Delete "certifications" and insert "authorizations".
Page 4	-line 13	Delete "certified" and insert "authorized".
Page 4	-line 18	Delete "certified" and insert "authorized".
Page 5	-line 1	Delete "A certified" and insert "An authorized".

- Page 5-line 6 Delete "A certified" and insert "An authorized".
- Page 5-line 12 After "seeking" delete "a".
- Page 5-line 13 Delete "certification" and insert "an authorization"; delete "certified" and insert "authorized".
- Page 5-line 14 Delete "board" and insert "department".
- Page 5-line 21 After "seeking" delete "a".
- Page 5-line 22 Delete "certification" and insert "an authorization"; delete "certified" and insert "authorized".
- Page 5-line 23 Delete "board" and insert "department".
- Page 6-line 7 After "seeking" delete "a".
- Page 6-line 8 Delete "certification as a certified" and insert "an authorization as an authorized".
- Page 6-line 9 Delete "board" and insert "department".
- Page 6-line 16 After "seeking" delete "a".
- Page 6-line 17 Delete "certification as a certified" and insert "an authorization as an authorized".
- Page 6-line 19 Delete "board" and insert "department".

Page 7-lines 5 through 12 Delete entirely and insert:

"(g) The authorizations allowed under this section:

(i) Shall only permit the individual authorized by the department to engage in the practice of addictions therapy in an institution and only within the appropriate scope of practice consistent with their authorization as defined by rule of the department;

(ii) Shall only be valid to the extent the individual authorized by the department continues to hold a current, valid and unencumbered license or certification as provided by paragraph (a)(ii) of this section and otherwise continues to adhere to the requirements imposed by the other state's licensing or certifying authority for maintaining the license or certification in good standing;

(iii) Shall not be issued to a state employee and shall only be issued to an individual whose practice of addictions therapy in an institution is secured under an independent contract with that individual or through a third-party provider.".

Page 7-line 14 Delete "board" and insert "department".

Page 7-after line 15 Insert:

"(j) As used in this section:

(i) "Department" means the department of corrections;

(ii) "Institution" means as defined by W.S. 7-13-401(a)(vi), except that it shall not include the Wyoming state hospital;

(iii) "Practice of addictions therapy" means as defined by W.S. 33-38-102(a)(iv).

(k) This section is repealed effective July 1, 2024.".

Page 7-lines 17 through 22 Delete entirely.

Page 8-lines 1 and 2 Delete entirely and insert:

"Section 2. W.S. 33-38-103(a) by creating a new paragraph (viii) is amended to read:

33-38-103. Exemptions.

(a) Nothing in this act shall be construed to apply to the activities and services of:

(viii) Persons authorized under W.S. 25-1-111 to practice in the field of addictions therapy in an institution as defined by W.S. 25-1-111(j).".

- Page 8-line 4 After "Section 3." delete balance of line.
- Page 8-line 5 Delete "board" and insert "The department of corrections". BARLOW, SWEENEY

3/9/2020 H COW:Failed 12-46-2-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Representative(s) Duncan, Eklund, Gray, Jennings, Laursen Dan, Loucks, Nicholas, Obermueller, Piiparinen, Pownall, Salazar, Sweeney

Nays: Representative(s) Barlow, Blackburn, Blake, Brown, Burkhart, Burlingame, Clausen, Clifford, Connolly, Crank, Dayton-Selman, Edwards, Eyre, Flitner, Freeman, Furphy, Greear, Haley, Hallinan, Harshman, Henderson, Hunt, Kinner, Kirkbride, Larsen Lloyd, Lindholm, Macguire, Miller, Newsome, Northrup, Olsen, Paxton, Pelkey, Roscoe, Schwartz, Simpson, Sommers, Styvar, Tass, Walters, Washut, Western, Wilson, Winter, Yin, Zwonitzer

Excused: Representative(s) Clem, Stith

Ayes 12 Nays 46 Excused 2 Absent 0 Conflicts 0